No.H.11048/2(III)/2024-DEO(KZL) OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ELECTION OFFICER KHAWZAWL DISTRICT : KHAWZAWL

Khawzawl the 10th April, 2024

To,

The Executive Engineer, Public Works Department, Khawzawl Division, Khawzawl

Subject: Hustle free movement for election officials.

Madam,

On inviting reference to the above-mentioned subject, I have the honour to state that preparation for the upcoming General Election to Member of Parliament, Lok Sabha 2024 is going on in full swing. It must also be noted that most of the activities in the election process are time bound, hence, there can be no delay in execution of such activities. As such, there is also constant movement of officials within the district such as movement of Flying Squad, Video Surveillance Team, Static Surveillance Team, Sector Officers, polling officials and other officials on duty. In this regard, it is very crucial that those on election duties have hustle free movement within Khawzawl District.

It must be mentioned that polling parties are to be despatched on 18.04.2024 and will return to despatch centre on 19.04.2024. At the same time, it is also acknowledged that repairing of roads is also on going in certain parts of the district. Hence it is requested that, hustle free movement of officials on election duty be ensured and that no officials on election duty are unduly delayed within Khawzawl District. It is also requested that special attention to be given to the approaching road of Riangtlei and Pamchung Village till the completion of election process as they are the only fair-weather road within Khawzawl District.

Enclo: List of polling stations

Your faithfully,

(K. LALROHLUA)

District Election Officer Khawzawl District, Khawzawl

Dated, Khawzawl the 10th April, 2024

Memo No:H.11048/2(II)/2024-DEO(KZL) *Copy to:*

1. Deputy Commissioner, Champhai District for kind information.

- 2. The Joint Chief Electoral Officer, for information
- 3. The Superintendent of Police, Khawzawl District for information.
- 4. All Nodal Officers, 22-Tuichang (ST) AS for information.
- 5. Website Manager, for uploading in the website.

District Election Officer Khawzawl District, Khawzawl